new merchant tower as required by the City of Columbus Building and Zoning Department. New fire alarm 

strobes with voice annunciation and a new panel will also be installed.  

2. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD:  The project was let by the Office of Construction 

Management through Vendor Services and Bid Express.  Six hundred sixty-nine vendors (669) were solicited.  

The Director of Finance and Management publicly opened two (2) bids on November 21, 2025:

Proline Electric, Inc. $475,300.00

Roberts Service Group (WBE) $522,777.00

The bid from Proline Electric was deemed the lowest, best, most responsive and responsible bid in the amount

[...]

Avenue from Hamilton Avenue to North Champion Avenue, and associated appurtenances, which will be open 

to the public without charge.

SECTION 7.   That the City Attorney, in order to pay for the Real Estate’s acquisition and appropriation costs 

for the Public Project, is authorized to spend up to Ten Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-one and 00/100 U.S. 

Dollars (10,751.00), or so much as may be needed from existing Auditor’s Certificate ACDI002532-10.

SECTION 8.  That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source 

associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 9.  That this ordinance, for the reasons stated in the preamble, which are made a part of this

[...]

certain portions of the public right-of-way of SR 161 from Ambleside to Maple Canyon and associated 

appurtenances, which will be open to the public without charge.

SECTION 7.  That the City Attorney, in order to pay for the Real Estate’s acquisition and appropriation costs 

for the Public Project, is authorized to spend up to Sixty Five Thousand Sixty-seven and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 

($65,067.00), or so much as may be needed from existing Auditor’s Certificate ACDI002496-10 and Two 

Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-eight and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($65,067.00), or so much as may be 

needed from existing Auditor’s Certificate ACDI002531-10.